PENALTIES 

A dispatch service that violates this chapter shall be subject to: 

(a) A civil fine of five hundred dollars ($500) for the first violation of a 
provision, one-thousand dollars ($1,000) for the second violation of the 
same provision, and one-thousand five-hundred dollars ($1,500) for each 
subsequent violation of the same provision; 

(b) Suspension, revocation, or non-renewal of its registration; 

( c) Any penalty available under Chapter 4 in connection with the dispatch of 
taxicabs or under Chapter 14 in connection with the dispatch of sedans;

[...]

owners and operators not later than the implementation date. 

During the first twenty four (24) months after the effective date of this section, the 
Office may make one or more grants to the charter members or to the Co-op in an 

1613.12 

amount not to exceed twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000), to defray the 
documented expenses to establish or operate the Co-op pursuant to the provisions 
of this section, § 1612, and other applicable laws, upon such terms and conditions 
as may be contained in the grant. Each grant shall be made pursuant to all